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U.S. business activity has slowed
slightly, but job growth remains solid
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U.S. Private Payroll Employment and Business Indexes

Change from previous month, thousands Index
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line

ISM Manufacturing Index (right axis)

ISM Non-Manufacturing Index (right axis)
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Sheet1

				Mfg		N-Mfg				NYISM

		Jan-00		56.7		56.575		0

		Feb-00		55.8		56.225		0

		Mar-00		54.9		57.425		0

		Apr-00		54.7		58		0

		May-00		53.2		57.7		0

		Jun-00		51.4		56.9		0

		Jul-00		52.5		55.3		0

		Aug-00		49.9		57.575		0

		Sep-00		49.7		56.675		0

		Oct-00		48.7		56.7		0

		Nov-00		48.5		56.175		0

		Dec-00		43.9		53.95		0

		Jan-01		42.3		51.625		0				132469

		Feb-01		42.14		51.275		0				132530				61

		Mar-01		43.08		50.675		0				132500				-30

		Apr-01		42.74		48.25		0				132219				-281

		May-01		41.34		48.975		0				132175				-44

		Jun-01		43.16		50.1		0				132047				-128

		Jul-01		43.46		48.125		0		43.3		131922				-125

		Aug-01		46.34		46.9		0		45.705		131762				-160

		Sep-01		46.2		49.475		0		43.485		131518				-244

		Oct-01		40.82		44.8		0		41.51		131193				-325

		Nov-01		44.08		48.2		0		39.095		130901				-292

		Dec-01		45.32		49.675		0		46.345		130723				-178

		Jan-02		47.54		48.85		0		55.04		130591				-132

		Feb-02		50.74		52.675		0		58.23		130444				-147

		Mar-02		52.4		52.825		0		54.265		130420				-24

		Apr-02		52.42		53.5		0		58.545		130335				-85

		May-02		53.14		54.75		0		54.83		130328				-7

		Jun-02		53.64		52.5		0		55.49		130373				45

		Jul-02		50.2		50.35		0		48.905		130276				-97

		Aug-02		50.26		50.925		0		53.825		130260				-16

		Sep-02		50.54		52.325		0		52.715		130205				-55

		Oct-02		49.04		51.375		0		47.235		130331				126

		Nov-02		48.52		52.925		0		51.73		130339				8

		Dec-02		51.64		52.3		0		52.185		130183				-156

		Jan-03		51.34		53.275		0		57.71		130266				83

		Feb-03		48.78		52.625		0		49.44		130108				-158

		Mar-03		46.26		49.075		0		50.755		129896				-212

		Apr-03		46.1		50.075		0		41.85		129847				-49

		May-03		49		52.75		0		56.45		129841				-6

		Jun-03		49.02		54.275		0		63.455		129839				-2

		Jul-03		50.96		57.25		0		59.37		129864				25

		Aug-03		53.22		59.05		0		57.505		129822				-42

		Sep-03		52.38		57.575		0		59.66		129925				103

		Oct-03		55.2		58.65		0		68.115		130128				203

		Nov-03		58.44		57.45		0		66.695		130146				18

		Dec-03		60.12		56.8		0		64.525		130270				124

		Jan-04		60.8		61.1971955839		0		69.095		130420				150

		Feb-04		59.9		58.0373860588		0		69.555		130463				43

		Mar-04		60.6		58.2834271902		0		64.46		130801				338

		Apr-04		60.6		59.5815152737		0		68.8		131051				250

		May-04		61.4		58.464649758		0		67.485		131361				310

		Jun-04		60.5		58.601722136		0		63.94		131442				81

		Jul-04		59.9		58.5200444319		0		67.015		131489				47

		Aug-04		58.5		57.3014338321		0		57.425		131610				121

		Sep-04		57.4		57.8451342791		0		63.885		131770				160

		Oct-04		56.3		58.8060791662		0		61.965		132121				351

		Nov-04		56.2		58.4401687456		0		57.46		132185				64

		Dec-04		57.2		59.6030985063		0		61.25		132317				132

		Jan-05		56.8		57.5818331375		0		60.39		132453				136

		Feb-05		55.5		58.8872519599		0		59.21		132693				240

		Mar-05		55.2		58.2942209942		0		60.715		132835				142

		Apr-05		52.2		55.581942659		0		54.165		133195				360

		May-05		50.8		55.4055482495		0		47.035		133364				169

		Jun-05		52.4		57.9235136343		0		54.045		133610				246				112192

		Jul-05		52.8		58.8028376367		0		61.255		133979				369				112474		282

		Aug-05		52.4		61.397981033		0		61.555		134174				195				112662		188

		Sep-05		56.8		56.2576917832		0		58.375		134237				63				112748		86

		Oct-05		57.2		57.472837178		0		56.015		134321				84				112849		101

		Nov-05		56.7		59.1338880421		0		58.875		134655				334				113156		307

		Dec-05		55.1		59.3881635777		0		61.54		134813				158				113295		139

		Jan-06		55		55.6677647367		0		60.935		135075				262				113605		310

		Feb-06		55.8		57.0282139375		0		60.74		135401				326				113890		285

		Mar-06		54.3		57.1166870857		0		65.755		135705				304				114146		256

		Apr-06		55.2		58.3815273654		0		59.97		135879				174				114313		167

		May-06		53.7		57.2288360615		0		59.175		135910				31				114329		16

		Jun-06		52		55.0352083408		0		63.335		135979				69				114415		86

		Jul-06		53		55.1227522865		0		57.47		136211				232				114571		156

		Aug-06		53.7		53.9356526509		0		55.675		136352				141				114714		143

		Sep-06		52.2		55.1169675265		0		57.415		136452				100				114801		87

		Oct-06		51.4		54.8758463167		0		59.65		136495				43				114819		18

		Nov-06		50.3		54.4597969682		0		61.33		136696				201				115012		193

		Dec-06		51.4		54.2201259347		0		59.76		136873				177				115178		166

		Jan-07		49.5		55.0006507794		0		55.535		137067				194				115411		233

		Feb-07		51.9		53.6629826017		0		62.395		137171				104				115465		54

		Mar-07		50.7		52.1280789664		0		54.88		137410				239				115636		171

		Apr-07		52.6		53.3886675891		0		53.475		137502				92				115689		53

		May-07		52.5		54.5280790301		0		55.165		137651				149				115814		125

		Jun-07		52.6		55.117793079		0		62.235		137706				55				115878		64

		Jul-07		52.4		53.1113395171		0		62.12		137686				-20				115881		3

		Aug-07		50.9		52.7993459794		0		61.08		137615				-71				115802		-79

		Sep-07		51		53.1555356165		0		57.06		137667				52				115837		35

		Oct-07		51.1		53.3236246305		0		63.335		137753				86				115904		67

		Nov-07		50.5		52.3715117243		0		62.51		137881				128				115982		78

		Dec-07		49		53.1548010878		0		53.6		137951				70				116037		55

		Jan-08		50.3		45		0		54.92		137941				-10				116044		7

		Feb-08		47.6		49.9		0		46.24		137891				-50				115929		-115

		Mar-08		48.3		49.4		0		40.36		137858				-33				115825		-104

		Apr-08		48.8		51.8		0		50.405		137709				-149				115608		-217

		May-08		48.8		51.4				48.575		137478				-231				115390		-218

		Jun-08		49.8		48.3				45.94		137285				-193				115191		-199

		Jul-08		50		50				46.92		137075				-210				114931		-260

		Aug-08		49.2		50.6				49.42		136741				-334				114666		-265

		Sep-08		44.8		49.4				45.17		136283				-458				114244		-422

		Oct-08		38.9		44.7				37.85		135729				-554				113759		-485

		Nov-08		36.5		37.6				37.535		135001				-728				112979		-780

		Dec-08		33.1		40				36.06		134328				-673				112288		-691

		Jan-09		34.9		43.1				38.9		133549				-779				111474		-814

		Feb-09		35.5		41.5				32.675		132823				-726				110774		-700

		Mar-09		36		40				30.885		132070				-753				109967		-807

		Apr-09		39.5		43.4				42.675		131488				-582				109164		-803

		May-09		41.7		44.2				47.725		131141				-347				108873		-291

		Jun-09		45.8		46.8						130637				-504				108444		-429

		Jul-09		49.9		47						130293				-344				108170		-274

		Aug-09		53.5		49.1						130082				-211				107942		-228

		Sep-09		54.4		50.5						129857				-225				107809		-133

		Oct-09		56		50.9						129633				-224				107536		-273

		Nov-09		54.4		49.3						129697				64				107520		-16

		Dec-09		55.3		49.9						129588				-109				107292		-228

		Jan-10		57.2		49.6						129602				14				107311		19

		Feb-10		55.8		50.8						129641				39				107257		-54

		Mar-10		58.8		53.2						129849				208				107378		121

		Apr-10		58.1		55.6						130162				313				107570		192

		May-10		58.3		55.5						130594				432				107665		95

		Jun-10		56.4		54.6						130419				-175				107788		123

		Jul-10		56.4		54.8						130365				-54				107889		101

		Aug-10		58		52.7						130311				-54				108004		115

		Sep-10		56.3		53.6														108125		121

		Oct-10		57.7		55.3														108332		207

		Nov-10		57.6		56.7														108465		133

		Dec-10		57.5		57														108574		109

		Jan-11		59.1		57.2														108624		50

		Feb-11		59.6		57.2														108855		231

		Mar-11		59.2		55.8														109103		248

		Apr-11		59.3		55.4														109457		354

		May-11		53.9		55														109585		128

		Jun-11		56.9		54.4														109785		200

		Jul-11		52.7		53.7														109970		185

		Aug-11		52.8		53.7														110109		139

		Sep-11		52.7		52.5														110389		280

		Oct-11		51.4		52.8														110576		187

		Nov-11		51.7		53														110749		173

		Dec-11		52.8		52.6														110973		224

		Jan-12		52.9		55.8														111320		347

		Feb-12		53.1		55.5														111581		261

		Mar-12		53.3		55.5														111818		237

		Apr-12		54.2		54.6														111908		90

		May-12		53.4		54.3														112038		130

		Jun-12		51.3		53.5														112110		72

		Jul-12		50.1		52.5														112270		160

		Aug-12		50.7		53.2														112444		174

		Sep-12		51.9		54.9														112624		180

		Oct-12		50.7		54.4														112788		164

		Nov-12		48.9		54.9														112959		171

		Dec-12		50		55.8														113192		233

		Jan-13		52.6		55.1														113395		203

		Feb-13		54.1		55.7														113692		297

		Mar-13		52		55														113842		150

		Apr-13		50.3		53.9														114035		193

		May-13		50.1		53.9														114260		225

		Jun-13		52.8		53.7														114433		173

		Jul-13		54.4		55.3														114595		162

		Aug-13		55.6		57.1														114837		242

		Sep-13		55.6		54														115016		179

		Oct-13		55.8		55														115219		203

		Nov-13		56		53.8														115499		280

		Dec-13		56.1		53.1														115570		71

		Jan-14		51.8		54.3														115767		197

		Feb-14		54.3		52.5														115925		158

		Mar-14		54.4		53.7														116186		261

		Apr-14		55.3		55.3														116468		282

		May-14		55.6		56.1														116683		215

		Jun-14		55.7		56.3														116950		267

		Jul-14		56.4		57.9														117194		244

		Aug-14		58.1		58.6														117425		231

		Sep-14		56.1		58.1														117662		237

		Oct-14		57.9		56.9														117852		190

		Nov-14		57.6		58.8														118176		324

		Dec-14		55.1		56.5														118455		279

		Jan-15		53.5		56.7														118669		214

		Feb-15		53.3		56.9														118921		252

		Mar-15		52.3		56.5														119011		90

		Apr-15		51.6		57.8														119252		241

		May-15		53.1		55.7														119508		256

		Jun-15		53.1		56														119734		226

		Jul-15		51.9		60.3														119979		245

		Aug-15		51		59														120102		123

		Sep-15		50		56.9														120264		162

		Oct-15		49.4		59.1														120568		304

		Nov-15		48.4		55.9														120847		279

		Dec-15		48		55.3														121106		259

		Jan-16		48.2		53.5														121288		182

		Feb-16		49.5		53.4														121518		230





NMI Calc

				Bus Activity		New Orders		Supplier Delivery		Employment				NMI Index

		Jan-00		57.7		60.8		55.5		52.3				56.575

		Feb-00		58.2		58.9		55		52.8				56.225

		Mar-00		60.5		61.7		52.5		55.0				57.425

		Apr-00		61.1		61.5		55		54.4				58

		May-00		59.8		60.5		57		53.5				57.7

		Jun-00		60.3		59.4		53.5		54.4				56.9

		Jul-00		56.5		59.7		54.5		50.5				55.3

		Aug-00		61.3		59.8		55		54.2				57.575

		Sep-00		59.8		60.4		53		53.5				56.675

		Oct-00		58.6		59.2		54.5		54.5				56.7

		Nov-00		59.7		56.4		54		54.6				56.175

		Dec-00		57.5		54.9		51		52.4				53.95

		Jan-01		52.5		50.8		51.5		51.7				51.625

		Feb-01		51.5		51.4		51.5		50.7				51.275

		Mar-01		50		52.6		50.5		49.6				50.675

		Apr-01		48.3		47.2		51		46.5				48.25

		May-01		47.9		49.3		52		46.7				48.975

		Jun-01		51.6		52.2		51		45.6				50.1

		Jul-01		48.1		47.5		50.5		46.4				48.125

		Aug-01		47.4		46.5		48		45.7				46.9

		Sep-01		49.7		50.8		51		46.4				49.475

		Oct-01		40.5		41.3		53.5		43.9				44.8

		Nov-01		49.4		46.4		52.5		44.5				48.2

		Dec-01		50.7		49.9		53.5		44.6				49.675

		Jan-02		49.8		48.3		53		44.3				48.85

		Feb-02		57.5		56.3		53		43.9				52.675

		Mar-02		57.1		56.4		52		45.8				52.825

		Apr-02		56.3		58.4		51.5		47.8				53.5

		May-02		60.5		57.3		52		49.2				54.75

		Jun-02		56.1		56.4		53.5		44.0				52.5

		Jul-02		52.1		50.7		52.5		46.1				50.35

		Aug-02		51.9		51.6		53		47.2				50.925

		Sep-02		54.9		54.8		52.5		47.1				52.325

		Oct-02		53.1		52.3		53.5		46.6				51.375

		Nov-02		56.8		56.4		52.5		46.0				52.925

		Dec-02		55.5		54.2		52.5		47.0				52.3

		Jan-03		56.2		54.4		52		50.5				53.275

		Feb-03		55.6		53.9		52.5		48.5				52.625

		Mar-03		46.3		49.9		52		48.1				49.075

		Apr-03		50.7		50.4		50.5		48.7				50.075

		May-03		54.6		55.9		52		48.5				52.75

		Jun-03		59.2		57.1		51.5		49.3				54.275

		Jul-03		62.7		62.3		53.5		50.5				57.25

		Aug-03		65.1		66.9		52.5		51.7				59.05

		Sep-03		63.8		61.4		55		50.1				57.575

		Oct-03		64.4		64.2		53		53.0				58.65

		Nov-03		61.1		61.3		53		54.4				57.45

		Dec-03		60		61.2		52		54.0				56.8

		Jan-04		67.7		65.4		56.5		55.1				61.1971955839

		Feb-04		62.5		61.2		55.5		52.9				58.0373860588

		Mar-04		62.3		62.1		55		53.8				58.2834271902

		Apr-04		64.0		61.6		58		54.7				59.5815152737

		May-04		62.6		60.7		56		54.5				58.464649758

		Jun-04		59.2		62.1		57.5		55.6				58.601722136

		Jul-04		63.2		63.2		58		49.7				58.5200444319

		Aug-04		59.7		59.0		57		53.5				57.3014338321

		Sep-04		60.0		60.6		55.5		55.3				57.8451342791

		Oct-04		61.0		61.7		56		56.5				58.8060791662

		Nov-04		62.8		61.1		55		54.8				58.4401687456

		Dec-04		65.0		63.2		55.5		54.7				59.6030985063

		Jan-05		62.2		61.8		52.5		53.8				57.5818331375

		Feb-05		61.6		62.6		52.5		58.9				58.8872519599

		Mar-05		61.4		61.7		53		57.1				58.2942209942

		Apr-05		58.5		57.2		53		53.6				55.581942659

		May-05		57.5		58.5		53.5		52.2				55.4055482495

		Jun-05		60.4		59.1		56.5		55.7				57.9235136343

		Jul-05		60.9		61.8		57		55.6				58.8028376367

		Aug-05		65.3		64.6		55		60.6				61.397981033

		Sep-05		55.6		57.6		56		55.8				56.2576917832

		Oct-05		59.4		57.9		58.5		54.1				57.472837178

		Nov-05		59.1		59.9		60.5		57.1				59.1338880421

		Dec-05		60.7		63.8		56.5		56.5				59.3881635777

		Jan-06		58.2		57.1		54.5		52.9				55.6677647367

		Feb-06		61.2		57.2		52.5		57.3				57.0282139375

		Mar-06		60.1		59.7		54		54.7				57.1166870857

		Apr-06		61.2		60.9		54.5		56.9				58.3815273654

		May-06		58.2		58.6		56.5		55.7				57.2288360615

		Jun-06		56.1		56.8		56		51.3				55.0352083408

		Jul-06		55.6		56.2		54.5		54.2				55.1227522865

		Aug-06		57.4		52.3		53.5		52.6				53.9356526509

		Sep-06		55.3		58.1		54		53.1				55.1169675265

		Oct-06		57.2		55.6		54.5		52.2				54.8758463167

		Nov-06		58.6		57.0		50		52.2				54.4597969682

		Dec-06		57.0		56.0		51		52.9				54.2201259347

		Jan-07		57.9		55.6		53.5		52.9				55.0006507794

		Feb-07		54.9		55.2		52.5		52.1				53.6629826017

		Mar-07		53.0		54.2		50		51.3				52.1280789664

		Apr-07		56.0		54.7		51		51.9				53.3886675891

		May-07		58.4		56.7		49.5		53.5				54.5280790301

		Jun-07		59.7		56.7		50.5		53.5				55.117793079

		Jul-07		55.9		53.1		51.5		51.9				53.1113395171

		Aug-07		56.3		55.8		50.5		48.6				52.7993459794

		Sep-07		55.7		53.9		50.5		52.5				53.1555356165

		Oct-07		55.5		55.4		50		52.4				53.3236246305

		Nov-07		54.6		52.0		51.5		51.4				52.3715117243

		Dec-07		54.4		53.9		52.5		51.8				53.1548010878

		Jan-08		41.9		43.5		49		43.9				44.575

		Feb-08												0
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		% Change in real GDP		Dec values		Dec Range		Sept. range		Sept. range
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U.S. inflation is low but expected
to return to close to target in 2016

Percent change, year-over-year
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Job trends have varied somewhat across
Oklahoma the past couple of years
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		TICKER		HQ city		2016 EV				May-15		Oct-15		Dec-15		Feb-16														May-15		Oct-15		Dec-15		Feb-16				Rating				Code

		CHK		Oklahoma City		12580				12		11		11		5				150960		138380		138380		62900				Ba1		Ba2		Ba2		Caa2						1		24

		CLR		Oklahoma City		13720				12		12		12		10				164640		164640		164640		137200				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		Ba3				Aaa		2		23

		DVN		Oklahoma City		19390				15		15		15		11				290850		290850		290850		213290				Baa1		Baa1		Baa1		Ba2						3		22

		SDOC		Oklahoma City		3170				7		6		5		5				22190		19020		15850		15850				B3		Caa1		Caa2		Caa2						1		21

		LPI		Tulsa		2310				9		9		9		9				20790		20790		20790		20790				B1		B1		B1		B1				Aa		2		20

		WPX		Tulsa		4420				12		12		12		8				53040		53040		53040		35360				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		B2						3		19

		AR		Denver		11040				11		11		11		11				121440		121440		121440		121440				Ba2		Ba2		Ba2		Ba2						1		18

		PDCE		Denver		2630				8		9		9		9				21040		23670		23670		23670				B2		B1		B1		B1				A		2		17

		QEP		Denver		3550				12		12		12		9				42600		42600		42600		31950				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		B1						3		16

		SM		Denver		3050				12		12		12		8				36600		36600		36600		24400				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		B2						1		15

		WLL		Denver		5980				12		12		11		6				71760		71760		65780		35880				Ba1		Ba1		Ba2		Caa1				Baa		2		14

		XEC		Denver		8750				13		13		13		13				113750		113750		113750		113750				Baa3		Baa3		Baa3		Baa3						3		13

		APA		Houston		21810				15		15		15		13				327150		327150		327150		283530				Baa1		Baa1		Baa1		Baa3						1		12

		APC		Houston		34810				12		12		12		12				417720		417720		417720		417720				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		Ba1				Ba		2		11

		EOG		Houston		43910				16		16		16		15				702560		702560		702560		658650				A3		A3		A3		Baa1						3		10

		EPE		Houston		4000				10		10		10		7				40000		40000		40000		28000		Approx EV		Ba3		Ba3		Ba3		B3						1		9

		HK		Houston		3160				5		5		5		5				15800		15800		15800		15800				Caa2		Caa2		Caa2		Caa2				B		2		8

		NBL		Houston		19860				14		14		14		13				278040		278040		278040		258180				Baa2		Baa2		Baa2		Baa3						3		7

		NFX		Houston		6280				12		12		12		10				75360		75360		75360		62800				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		Ba3						1		6

		SWN		Houston		7270				12		12		12		9				87240		87240		87240		65430				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		B1				Caa		2		5

		UPL		Houston		3430				10		10		6		2				34300		34300		20580		6860				Ba3		Ba3		Caa1		Ca						3		4

		DNR		Dallas		3670				10		10		10		5				36700		36700		36700		18350				Ba3		Ba3		Ba3		Caa2						1		3

		PXD		Dallas		20040				13		13		13		13				260520		260520		260520		260520				Baa3		Baa3		Baa3		Baa3				Ca		2		2

		RRC		Dallas		7470				12		12		12		10				89640		89640		89640		74700				Ba1		Ba1		Ba1		Ba3						3		1

		RSPP		Dallas		2790				8		8		8		8				22320		22320		22320		22320				B2		B2		B2		B2								0

		JONE		Austin		853				8		8		8		8				6824		6824		6824		6824				B2		B2		B2		B2

		PE		Austin		2480				7		7		7		7				17360		17360		17360		17360				B3		B3		B3		B3

		CXO		Midland		14830				10		10		12		12				148300		148300		177960		177960				Ba3		Ba3		Ba1		Ba1

		CNX		Pittsburgh		5450				10		9		9		9				54500		49050		49050		49050				Ba3		B1		B1		B1

		EQT		Pittsburgh		10210				13		13		13		13				132730		132730		132730		132730				Baa3		Baa3		Baa3		Baa3

										May-15		Oct-15		Dec-15		Feb-16

		All US shale				302913		All US shale		13		13		13		11
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		Other firms				212323		Other firms		13		13		13		12

		Houston				144530		Houston		14		14		14		12

		OKC/Tulsa				55590		OKC/Tulsa		13		12		12		9

		Denver				35000		Denver		12		12		12		10

		Dallas/FW				33970		Dallas/FW		12		12		12		11

		Other				33823		Other		11		10		11		11
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		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M02,1555.7

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M03,1567.6

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M04,1574.0

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M05,1573.9

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M06,1574.1

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M07,1581.4

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M08,1580.1

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M09,1590.8

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M10,1588.3

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M11,1589.6

		SMS40000000000000001,2011,M12,1593.2

		SMS40000000000000001,2012,M01,1596.2

		SMS40000000000000001,2012,M02,1601.4

		SMS40000000000000001,2012,M03,1605.4

		SMS40000000000000001,2012,M04,1610.5

